503209985 03/09/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3256600

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MACDONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON, LLP	03/06/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARY M. SORG	
Street Address:	2210 ELK CREEK ROAD	
City:	WATERFORD	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16441	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7753867

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (814)454-4647

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 814-870-7715 Email: jdsilva@mijb.com

**Correspondent Name:** JONATHAN M. D'SILVA Address Line 1: 100 STATE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: ERIE, PENNSYLVANIA 16507-1459

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51450.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN M. D'SILVA
SIGNATURE:	/DSI/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2015

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ReleaseOfPatentSecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=ReleaseOfPatentSecurityAgreement#page2.tif source=ReleaseOfPatentSecurityAgreement#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 035115 FRAME: 0855** 503209985

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), is made and effective as of this 6th day of March, 2015 and granted by MacDONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON, LLP (the "Secured Party"), with an address at 100 State Street, Suite 700, Erie, Pennsylvania 16507, in favor of MARY M. SORG (the "Grantor"), with an address at 2210 Elk Creek Road, Waterford, Pennsylvania 16441.

WHEREAS, as collateral security for the payment of fees and costs owing by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to a Fee Agreement dated January 31, 2012 ("Fee Agreement"), the Grantor has granted a security interest in and assigned to the Secured Party U.S. Patent No. 7,753,867, entitled *Device to Alleviate the Symptoms of Restless Leg Syndrome, Restless Arms Syndrome, and Foot and Leg Cramps*, and issued on July 13, 2010 (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Fee Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 27633/Frame 283 on January 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Secured Party, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and reassigns to the Grantor any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral.

PATENT REEL: 035115 FRAME: 0856

- 2. <u>Excluded Security Interest</u>. This agreement does not release or otherwise affect any security interest granted to the Secured party by the Grantor under that certain Fee Agreement dated February 27, 2015, entered into between the Secured Party and the Grantor, consisting of a security interest of Secured Party in Grantor's right title and interest under a certain Technology Acquisition Agreement dated February 27, 2015 by and between Grantor and medi USA, L.P..
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Grantors any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or their respective agents, designees, or assignees) reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate, or record this Release and Grantor's (or her assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 035115 FRAME: 0857 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

MacDONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON, LLP as Secured Party

Name: Russell S. Warner

Title: Managing Partner

## IN PRESENCE OF:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) ss
COUNTY OF ERIE )

On this, the 6<sup>th</sup> day of March 2015, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Russell S. Warner, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL.

JANET L. SEAMAN, NOTARY PUBLIC

ERIE, ERIE COUNTY, PENNA.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON DEC. 29, 2017

1433737